Public Document Pack

South Somerset District Council
Notice of Meeting

Audit Committee

. Making a difference where it counts -

Thursday 28th April 2016
10.00 am

Coker Room
Council Offices
Brympton Way
Yeovil

BA20 2HT

NP3
(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue) o/t

The public and press are welcome to attend.

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the
Agenda Co-ordinator, Becky Sanders 01935 462596, website:
www.southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 19 April 2016.

d\« ~. Clam

lan Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services)

This information is also available on our website Sf‘” “\%

www.southsomerset.gov.uk Yy ¢
Y

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE


http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/

Audit Committee Membership

The following members are requested to attend the meeting:

Chairman: Derek Yeomans

Vice-chairman: Tony Lock

Jason Baker Carol Goodall David Norris
Mike Beech Val Keitch Colin Winder
Mike Best Graham Middleton

South Somerset District Council - Council Plan
Our focuses are: (all equal)

e Jobs — We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving
businesses

¢ Environment — We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling and
lower energy use

¢ Homes — We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income

e Health and Communities — We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant and have
individuals who are willing to help each other

Members questions on reports prior to the Meeting

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of clarification
prior to the Committee meeting.

Recording and photography at council meetings

Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let the
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be
overt and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If
[...]
 and Prudential Indicators to Council,

To review and recommend to Council changes to Financial Procedure Rules and
Procurement Procedure Rules;

Overall Governance

16.

17.

18.

The Audit Committee can request of the Assistant Director — Finance and Corporate
Services (S151 Officer), the Assistant Director — Legal and Corporate Services (the
Monitoring Officer), or the Chief Executive (Head of Paid Services) a report (including
an independent review) on any matter covered within these Terms of Reference;

The Audit Committee will request action through District Executive if any issue
remains unresolved,;

The Audit Committee will report to each full Council a summary of its activities.

Meetings of the Audit Committee are held monthly including at least one meeting with the
Council’s external auditor, although in practice the external auditor attends more frequently.

Agendas and minutes of this committee are published on the Council’'s website at
www.southsomerset.gov.uk

The Council’'s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in council

offices.

Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the
front page.



Audit Committee
Thursday 28 April 2016

Agenda

Preliminary Items

Minutes

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 March
2016.

Apologies for absence

Declarations of Interest

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to
any matter on the agenda for this meeting. A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (Sl 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3

of the Council’s Code of Conduct. A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9.

Public question time
Date of next meeting

Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to
be held at 10.00am on 26 May 2016 in the Main Committee Room, Brympton Way,
Yeovil.

Items for Discussion

External Audit Plan for 2016/17 (Pages 6 - 28)

Accounting Policies for 2015/16 Statement of Accounts (Pages 29 - 47)

Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 48 - 49)



Agenda Iltem 6

External Audit Plan for 2016/17

Assistant Director:  Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services
Lead Officer: As above
Contact Details: donna.parham@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462225

Purpose of the report

This report introduces the Audit Plan for 2016/17.

Recommendations

The Audit Committee is asked to note the Audit Plan for 2016/17.

Introduction

The Audit Plan is included within the remit of the Audit Committee under its terms of
reference as follows:

“To consider and note the annual external Audit Plan and fees”.

The Audit Plan
The Plan shows the challenges and opportunities the Council faces and the response to
those from our external auditors. It shows that the audit will focus on risks and the

assessment of those risks and testing that will be carried out by the auditors. It also updates
the committee on work carried out to date.

Financial Implications

A budget of £81,650 is allocated in 2016/17 to fund this work. The estimated fees outlined by
Grant Thornton are £57,328 including grant certification. The budget should be sufficient if
there is further work required for instance additional testing on benefit claims.

Background Papers

None

Please Note: In error, the contents page in the attached draft Audit Plan refers to an
appendix. There are no appendices in the Draft Audit Plan.

Page 6



o Grant Thornton

The Audit Plan
for South Somerset District Council

DRAFT

This version of the
report is a draft. Its
contents and subject
matter r
[...]
it Committee once our
~ Grants and Other Revenues — testing of the occurrence and work is completed.
valuation of a sample of grant and other revenue from period one to
eleven

Property, Plant and Equipment — testing of the occurrence and
accuracy of a sample of additions and disposals from period one to
eleven

We have identified one issue which we wish to bring to your
attention.

Our testing of Operating Expenses identified that selected invoices
between April and September 2015 were unavailable until the last
few days of the audit due to scanning procedures. We have received
assurances from management that all invoices for the financial year
should be made available to auditors at this stage.

© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP | The Audit Plan for South Somerset District Council | 2015/16 18



DRAFT

Key dates

The audit cycle

Jan — March 2016

Mar 2016
O

Jun 2016
O

Jul 2016

Jul — Aug 2016

Planning

AN

Interim audit

visit

A

Final accounts
Visit

Key phases of our audit

Completion/
reporting

Debrief

Date

January 2016

Gz abed

March 2016

April 2016

June 2016

July 2016

July 2016

July — August 2016

Activity

Planning

Interim site visit

Presentation of audit plan to Audit Committee

Year end fieldwork

Audit findings clearance meeting with Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate
Services)

Report audit findings to those charged with governance (Audit Committee)

Sign financial statements opinion

© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP | The Audit Plan for South Somerset District Council | 2015/16

19



DRAFT

Fees and independence

Fees

£
Council audit 49,276
Grant certification 8,052
Total audit fees (excluding VAT) 57,328

Our fee assumptions include:

® Supporting schedules to all figures in the accounts are supplied by the
agreed dates and in accordance with the agreed upon information

request list.
° 'E-éz scope of the audit, and the Council and its activities, have not

%mged significantly.

° "ﬂ@ Council will make available management and accounti
[...]
ant Thornton UK LLP, a limited
liability partnership.

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires.
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide
services to clients.

grant-thornton.co.uk

22



Agenda Item 7

Accounting Policies for 2015/16 Statement of Accounts

Assistant Director: Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services

Lead Officer: Karen Gubbins, Principal Accountant

Contact Detalils: Karen.gubbins@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462456

Purpose of the Report

To request that members of the Audit Committee approve the Accounting Policies for
2015/16 so that the Statement of Accounts 2015/16 can be prepared on this basis.

Recommendations

That members approve the Accounting Policies.

Background

It is a statutory requirement for all local authorities to produce financial statements that are
compliant with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). In order to prepare IFRS
compliant accounts for 2015/16, the Council needs to revise its accounting policies.

The proposed Accounting Policies are attached in Appendix 1.

Key Accounting Policy Changes

There are no new accounting policies for 2015/16.

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications in accepting this report and the associated
recommendations.

Background Papers: Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom
2015/16: Guidance Notes for Practitioners

Page 29



Appendix 1
1. General Principles

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the 2015/16 financial
year and its position at the year-end of 31 Mar
[...]
plus/deficit of
31st March 2013 that has not been distributed or recovered in the current year.

The difference between the income included in the Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income
line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the amount required by
regulation to be credited to the Collection Fund shall be taken to the Collection Fund
Adjustment Account and included as a reconciling item in the General Fund in the Movement
in Reserves Statement.

The Business Rates Retention model replaced the previous funding formula whereby all
business rates collected were paid over to Central Government to be allocated back on a
formula basis. The new scheme was implemented on 1 April 2013 and the government set
each Local Authority a baseline. This was based on the current level of funding under the
previous formula scheme. Business Rates Retention is based on 50% of business rates
collected being retain by Local Authorities (40% South Somerset District Council, 9%
Somerset County Council and 1% Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue).

Top-ups and tariffs are part of the system of redistribution. The Council pays a tariff as it
collects more business rates than it keeps and distributes. The safety net provides protection
against significant reduction in income as a result of the scheme by guaranteeing that no
authority sees its retained rates income fall below a fixed percentage of its baseline funding.
These payments are funded through a levy which is applied when the retained rates income
level for the year is more than its baseline funding for the year.

Page 47



Agenda Iltem 8

Audit Committee Forward Plan
Assistant Director:  Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services

Lead Officer: Becky Sanders, Democratic Services Officer
Contact Details: becky.sanders@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462596

Purpose of the Report

This report informs Members of the agreed Audit Committee Forward Plan.

Recommendation

Members are asked to comment upon and note the proposed Audit Committee Forward Plan
as attached.

Audit Committee Forward Plan

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few months and
is reviewed annually.

Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed.

Background Papers: None

Page 48



Audit Committee — Forward Plan

Committee | Iltem Responsible Officer
Date
26 May “16 | ¢ Debt Write Offs Report Donna Parham
e E:Procurement Gary Russ
e Health, Safety and Welfare (Annual Report) Pam Harvey
¢ Internal Audit Quarter 4 Update / Annual Review Moya Moore
e 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement Donna Parham
¢ Review of Internal Audit Donna Parham
e Risk Management Update/Procurement Strategy Gary Russ
Update
30Jun 16 | ¢ Register of staff interests — annual review lan Clarke
e Annual Treasury Management Activity Report Karen Gubbins
2015/16 — Needs to go on to Full Council
22 Jul 16 e Approve Annual Statement of Accounts Karen Gubbins
e Approve Summary of Accounts Karen Gubbins
e External Audit - Annual Governance Report Donna Parham
e External Audit — VFM Conclusion Donna Parham
25Aug ‘16 | ¢ Treasury Management — First Quarter monitoring Karen Gubbins
report
e Internal Audit — First Quarter Update Moya Moore
22 Sep ‘16 | ¢ Treasury Management Practices Karen Gubbins
27 Oct 16 | o Mid-year review of Treasury Strategy — Needs to Karen Gubbins
go on to Full Council
24 Nov 16 | ¢ Treasury Management — Second Quarter Karen Gubbins

monitoring report
¢ Internal Audit — second Quarter update
e Annual Audit Letter

Moya Moore
Donna Parham

Page 49




	Agenda
	6 External Audit Plan for 2016/17
	Draft Audit Plan- 2015-16 SSDC

	7 Accounting Policies for 2015/16 Statement of Accounts
	Accounting Policies Appendix 1 2015-16

	8 Audit Committee Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit 1 28.04.16 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the Coker Room, Council 
Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Thursday 28 April 2016. 
 

(10.00am  - 11.00 am) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Derek Yeomans (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
Carol Goodall 
Val Keitch 

Tony Lock 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Colin Winder 

 
Officers  
 
 Donna Parham Assistant Director (Finance & Corporate Services) 
Karen Gubbins Principal Accountant (Exchequer) 
Becky Sanders Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
 
Elizabeth Cave 
David Johnson 

Grant Thornton 
Grant Thornton 

 

 

78. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

  

79. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mike Beech. 

  

80. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

  

81. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of public at the meeting. 

  

82. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5) 
 



 

 
 

Audit 2 28.04.16 

 

Members noted the next meeting of Audit Committee was scheduled for 10.00am on 
Thursday 26 May 2016 in the Main Committee Room, Brympton Way, Yeovil. 

  

83. External Audit Plan for 2016/17 (Agenda Item 6) 
 
Elizabeth Cave, Director of Grant Thornton, presented the Audit Plan for 2016/17 as 
detailed in the agenda report. She noted the plan was in the same format as previous 
years, and highlighted several elements for the year including: 

 reference to devolution 

 a challenge would be the earlier timetable for closure of the accounts 

 development and requirements 
 
During a brief discussion, the Director of Grant Thornton and the Assistant Director 
(Finance and Corporate Services) responded to points of detail including an explanation 
of the term materiality and aspects of the valuation of assets. 
 
The Chairman suggested it would be beneficial for the Audit Committee to have a 
separate discussion about the valuation of assets. It was agreed an item would added to 
the Forward Plan for July. Members were content to note the Audit Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That members noted the Audit Plan for 2016/17. 

 

  

84. Accounting Policies for 2015/16 Statement of Accounts (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Principal Accountant presented the report that asked the Audit Committee to 
approve the accounting policies for 2015/16 in order that the Statement of Accounts 
could be prepared. She noted there were no changes to the policies since last year. 
 
During a brief discussion, the Principal Account and Assistant Director (Finance and 
Corporate Services), provided further information in response to points of detail raised. 
At the conclusion of discussion, members were content to approve the Accounting 
Policies. 
 
RESOLVED: That members approved the Accounting Policies for 2015/16 

Statement of Accounts. 

 

  

85. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 8) 
 
Members noted the following additions and amendments to the Forward Plan: 
 
Amendments: 

 Internal Audit Quarter 4 Update / Annual review – move to June 

 Review of Internal Audit – move to June 

 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement – move to June 
 
Addition: 

 Valuation of Assets – July 
 



 

 
 

Audit 3 28.04.16 

 

The Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) suggested that as the May 
meeting had a light agenda, members may like to receive a training session on the 
accounts to include issues raised during discussion of the External Audit Plan, and this 
was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the Forward Plan, including the 

following changes: 
Amendments: 

 Internal Audit Quarter 4 Update / Annual review – move to June 

 Review of Internal Audit – move to June 

 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement – move to June 
 
Addition: 

 Valuation of Assets – July 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


